
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

10 January 2024 

 

To: Chair – Councillor Graham Cone 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Stephen Drew 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Paul Bearpark, Anna Bradnam, Tom Bygott, Dr. Martin Cahn, Libby Earle, 
Sue Ellington, Peter Fane, Sally Ann Hart, James Hobro, Helene Leeming, 
Judith Rippeth, Richard Stobart, Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer, 
Heather Williams, Dr. Richard Williams, Bunty Waters, Mark Howell, 
Lina Nieto, Annika Osborne, Carla Hofman, Dr Lisa Redrup and 
William Jackson-Wood 

Quorum: 4 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Dr. Richard Williams, Bunty Waters, 
Mark Howell, Lina Nieto, Annika Osborne, Paul Bearpark, Carla Hofman, 
Dr Lisa Redrup and William Jackson-Wood 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
which will be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall on Thursday, 18 
January 2024 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Pages 

1. Apologies for absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   5 - 10 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 

November 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 If you would like to ask a question or make a statement, then please refer 

to the 
 
Document called Public Speaking Scheme (Physical Meetings) 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

www.scambs.gov.uk 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3526&ID=3526&RPID=1258172798
mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


 
and contact the Scrutiny and Governance Adviser in Democratic Services 
by no later than 11.59pm on 12 January 2024. 

   
5. Draft 2024-25 Business Plan Action Plan   11 - 34 
 
6. Detailed Directorate Draft Budgets 2024/25   35 - 102 
 
7. General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy   103 - 

134 
 
8. Ermine Street Housing - Additional Growth   135 - 

142 
 
9. Work Programme   143 - 

156 
 

 

  
 
The Council is committed to improving access to its agendas and minutes for all 
members of the community. We try to take all circumstances into account, but if you 
have any specific needs we will do what we can to help you. Please contact Democratic 
Services on 01954 713 000 or email democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk. 
 

Further information for members of the public can be found at the below link. 
Link to further information for members of the public attending South Cambridgeshire District 
Council meetings.  
 
If you wish to ask a question or make a statement at a meeting, please refer to the Public 
Speaking Scheme at the below link. 
Link to the Public Speaking Scheme 
 
Further information for Councillors 
Declarations of Interest – Link to Declarations of Interest - Information for Councillors 
 
Councillors are reminded that Democratic Services must be advised of substitutions in advance 
of meetings. It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=3560&RPID=1262190322
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=3560&RPID=1262190322
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3526&ID=3526&RPID=1262190346
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?ID=3561&RPID=1262190351


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Graham Cone – Chair 
  Councillor Stephen Drew – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Tom Bygott 

 Dr. Martin Cahn Libby Earle 

 Sue Ellington Judith Rippeth 

 Richard Stobart Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Anne Ainsworth (Chief Operating Officer), Gareth Bell (Communications and 

Communities Service Manager), Bode Esan (Head of Climate, Environment 
& Waste), Heather Jones (Deputy Director of Planning & Building Quality), 
Stephen Kelly (Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development), 
Kevin Ledger (Senior Policy and Performance Officer), Peter Maddock 
(Head of Finance), Lesley McFarlane (Development Officer - Health 
Specialist), Jeff Membery (Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services), John Murphy (Monitoring Officer), Ian Senior (Scrutiny and 
Governance Adviser) and Eddie Spicer (Service Manager – Housing 
Assets) 

 
Councillors Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for Communities), Heather Williams, 
Bridget Smith(Leader of the Council) and John Williams(Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources) were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Councillors Henry Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for Environment), John Batchelor 
(Lead Cabinet Member for Housing), Peter Fane (Committee member), Carla Hofman and 
Cllr Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader) joined the meeting remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillors Sally Ann Hart, James Hobro and Helene Leeming sent apologies.  

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Richard Stobart declared an interest as a Director of the South Cambridgeshire 

Investment Partnership LLP. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 19 October 2023, subject to the following 
 
Minute 6 – Cost-of-Living Support Update 
In the second line of the paragraph beginning “Councillor Helene Leeming thanked…” the 
phrase “warn hubs” should be “warm hubs”. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 16 November 2023 

Councillor Judith Rippeth had not been at the previous meeting and asked that it be noted 
that she would not be affirming the minutes of that meeting. 

  
4. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions or statements. 

  
5. 2023-24 Quarter Two Performance Report 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed a report analysing the Council’s Quarter 

Two (Q2) operational Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 2020-25 Business Plan. 
 
The scrutiny review focussed on the following Key Performance Indicators and aspects of 
the Business Plan: 
 
AH215 – Successful homeless preventions as a proportion of all homeless cases 
closed 
The Committee welcomed the significant improvement in this KPI. 
 
AH245 – Percentage of SCDC homes with active HHRS Category 1 or 2 damp and 
mould cases 
The Committee noted that this was a new KPI and that it was still too soon to identify 
trends. The Leader of the Council reminded Members that the provision and maintenance 
of high standard housing was one of the Council’s strategic priorities. 
 
CC307 – Average call answer time 
In response to a comment, the Leader of the Council described the Contact Centre as the 
Council’s ‘shop window.’ She thanked Contact Centre staff for their hard work and 
commended the pride they had in undertaking their responsibilities. 
 
ES414 and ES418 – Household waste 
In response to enthusiasm for the recent food waste trial in the Milton and Waterbeach 
ward, the Lead Cabinet Member for Environment assured Committee members that the 
Council was already preparing for the mandating of separate food waste collections and 
was confident that behavioural change among residents was achievable. With particular 
reference to ES418 (Percentage of household waste sent for re-use, recycling and 
composting) the Head of Climate, Environment and Waste said that results were best 
considered on an annual basis because of the impact made by weather on the composting 
element of the KPI at various times of the year. 
 
PN519 – Average time to determine validated householder planning applications in 
weeks 
In response to a comm
[...]
s Plan Objective 5b – Grants aiding the provision of Electric Vehicle 
Charging Points in parishes 
In response to a question about whether more could be done to support local 
communities, the Deputy Leader said that the Council’s website was constantly being 
updated to increase awareness and understanding at Parish Council level. 
 
Business Plan Objective 6c – Creating areas where people feel safe, and 
communities thrive 
The Committee noted that an event at Milton Country Park aimed at helping teenagers 
with their mental health had been postponed due to a lack of referrals. A suggestion was 
made that the referral process should be widened to include children at primary schools in 
order to address mental health issues at an earlier stage. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee commended to Cabinet the KPI results and 
progress against Business Plan actions detailed in the appendices to the report. 

  
6. Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2024-2028 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed a report on an up-to-date Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy covering the period 2024-2028 and addressing the circumstances 
brought about in part by the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The scrutiny review focussed on the following topics: 
 
Community Transport.  
The Strategy as presented did not address the issue of social mobility and Committee 
members asked the Lead Cabinet Member for Communities to look again at how the 
Council might help Community Transport schemes to find more volunteer drivers. 
Members also asked that, where such formal schemes were not viable, the Lead Cabinet 
Member should explore with officers and other stakeholders alternative options, such as 
the WhatsApp arrangement in Cambourne, for helping people to make unplanned 
journeys. 

Page 5



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 16 November 2023 

 
Mental Health 
Committee members emphasised the importance of good mental health within all age 
groups and welcomed the Council working on this in partnership with the Integrated Care 
System. With reference to young people, Members noted the project targets in Appendix B 
to the report, such as nature-based programmes like the one with Wild Minds at Milton 
Country Park. 
 
Communication 
While noting there was already an extensive network of communication channels used to 
promote health and wellbeing measures (including more passive channels such as South 
Cambs Magazine), Committee members called for ongoing active promotion to be used as 
well whenever possible to ensure those in most need were being supported. 
 
Subject to these comments, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee commended to Cabinet 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and its appendices. 

  
7. General Fund Revenue Bids & Savings 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed a report analysing the Council’s new 

Revenue bids and savings for 2024-25. 
 
The scrutiny review focussed on the following topics: 
 
Additional Refuse Team Leader (50%) 
In response to a request for clarification, the Head of Climate, Environment and Waste 
explained that the additional team leader would enable resources within an expanding 
service to be managed more effectively and that the 50% referred to in the bid 
acknowledged that the Waste Service was shared with Cambridge City Council. 
 
Waste Service Planning Officer (whole service cost £48,000 with £16,000 income to 
offset) (50%) 
In response to a request for an explanation, the Leader of the Council reminded the 
Committee that South Cambridgeshire was a growth area. The Head of Climate, 
Environment and Waste said that this post would allow for early and effective engagement 
with developers. 
 
Empty Homes Officer 
The Leader of the Council undertook to ask officers to provide Committee members with 
details about the key role that would be performed by this appointment. 
 
Personal Assistant Team Leader 
By way of clarification, the Leader of the Council said that this post would be filled by one 
of the existing PAs. 
 
Expansion of cyber security team 
The Vice-Chair said that approval of this bid would be money well spent in tackling what 
was a considerable risk to the Council. 
 
New digital phone lines 
In response to a request for clarification, the Leader of the Council explained that the RAG 
rating was red due to the amount of waste that would result from what was a necessary 
replacement of current infrastructure. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee was assured 
that its members would be kept informed about progress and notified about measures to 

Page 6



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 16 November 2023 

protect the functionality of ‘red button’ alarm systems. 
 
Introduction of Data Team 
In response to a question, the Chief Operating Officer explained that the Council would 
benefit from having a central resource focussing on collating data from a variety of 
sources and presenting it in the most efficient and effective way. The Leader of the 
Council added that such a team was essential if the Council were to achieve best value. 
  
Subject to these comments, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee commended to Cabinet 
the growth bides and proposed range of service efficiency savings and additional income 
detailed in the appendices to the report. 

  
8. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and noted the work programme attached 

to the agenda. 

  
9. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next scheduled Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would 

be on Thursday 18 January 2024 starting at 5.30pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee     18 January 2024 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Bridget Smith (Leader) 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Anne Ainsworth (Chief Operating Officer)  

Key Decision: 
 

No  

 

 
 

Draft 2024-25 Business Plan Action Plan 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The Council agreed four key priorities during the development of its 2020-25 
Business Plan. Beneath these sits an Action Plan detailing the objectives the 
Council will seek to deliver under each of the four priority areas. 

 
2. It was agreed that the Business Plan Action Plan would be reviewed annually to 

ensure that priorities continue to deliver the outcomes needed for local people. 
When developing the latest updates, the four priority areas have remained 
unchanged, but a review has been undertaken of the Action Plan. 

 
3. The updates that have been made reflect work that has been ongoing throughout 

2023-24, the continuing evolution of Council priorities, and planned works coming 
forward from service areas. The updated version of the plan for 2024-25 is 
intended to provide clear priorities that will make sure we can easily track 
progress and delivery of the agreed actions and priorities. 

 
4. The plan presented to Scrutiny is in draft format and will continue to develop 

before a final version is presented to Cabinet and Council meetings in February 
2024. 

 
 

Recommendations 

5. It is recommended that Scrutiny and Overview Committee consider the draft 
Business Plan Action Plan for 2024-25 (Appendix A) and recommend any 
changes or additions that may be required.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Details 

6. Each of the four priority areas at Appendix A contain a number of objectives, 
outputs for delivery in 2024-25 and longer-term outcomes that the Council is 
seeking to progress. 

7. A selection of output achievements from the 2023-24 financial year so far are 
detailed under each of the four priority headings. 

8. In addition, progress is being made relating to the inclusion of outcome 
information for each of the Business Plan outputs. For objectives where this has 
not yet been provided, work will continue to explore the availability of information, 
for inclusion prior to presentation at Cabinet and Council.  

Rea
[...]
 formation of a Member Development Plan which addresses 
the remainder of the current electoral term (until May 2026). 
 

P
age 31



Appendix A – Draft 24-25 Business Plan Action Plan                      

20 

 

Objectives 
 
 

What are the outcomes we want to 
work towards? 
 
(This may stretch beyond 24-25)  
 

How we will achieve the Objective 2024-25 Outputs and Strategic KPIs 

and strategic 
objectives 
 
 

 

 

 

P
age 32



 
 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee         18 January 2024 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

John Williams - Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock - Head of Finance 

 

 
 

Detailed Directorate Draft Budgets 2024/25 
 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents Scrutiny & Overview Committee with the Councils detailed budget 
packs for each of the Council’s service areas these are at appendices 1 to 7 which are 
General Fund (GF) budgets. Each pack forms a part of the budget that will be presented 
to Cabinet on 6 February 2024 before going on to the Council budget setting meeting on 
27 February 2024. These are the draft figures for 2024/25 and an update for 2023/24 
referred to as the probable outturn. 
 

2. The provision of the detailed budget packs enables the Committee to review, comment 
and approve onward submission to Cabinet. 
 

Key Decision 

3. No  

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that Scrutiny & Overview Committee consider and review the budget 
packs as presented and make recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate prior to 
adoption by Council. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The budget packs contain a vast amount of financial and narrative information therefore 
scrutiny of the information by this committee will be helpful in ensuring the information is 
complete, accurate and easy to follow. 

Details 

Budget Packs 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



6. It is appropriate for Scrutiny & Overview Committee to consider and review the detailed 
budget packs for
[...]
ams (Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources) 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock – Head of Finance 

 

 
 

General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Executive Summary 

1. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is attached for comment. The 
strategy is the first draft and was submitted to Cabinet and Full Council during 
November 2023. The final version is to be formulated over the next few weeks 
and will take into account updates such as the provisional local government 
settlement 2024/25 and the taxbase set for 2024/25 in December.  

Recommendation 

2. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee is asked to review the document, 
comment on the assumptions used and make recommendations relating to the 
formulation of the final strategy. 

 

Appendices 

Appendices A and B: Drafts to Cabinet on 7 November 2023 
Appendix C: Report to Full Council on 30 November 2023 

Report Author:  

Ian Senior – Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
Telephone: 01954 713028 
 
 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2028 2024-2029 

 
February 2023 November 2023 

Appendix A 
 
 

          Councillor John Williams                                                       Peter Maddock 
          Lead Member for Resources                                                 Head of Finance 

 

Appendix A 

Page 103



2 

 

Contents 
 

 
         Page 

 
Introduction         3 

 
Policy Context of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy    3 
 
Linkage to the Business Plan       4 
 
Revenue Budget 
 

(a)        Revenue Budget Planning      4 
(b)        Revenue Budget Policy      5 
(c)        Revenue Budget Monitoring      6 
(d)        Value for Money       6 
(e)        Financial Regulations      6 
(f)        One-Off Savings, Fortuitous Income & Fixed Term Funding 6 
(g)        Growth Prospects       7 
(h)        Investment Opportunities      7 
(i)        Reserves        7 
(j)        Contingency Allocation  
[...]
l Strategy 
 
B Financial Forecasts 2024/2025 to 2028/2029 

 
Report Author:   Peter Maddock – Head of Finance 

e-mail: peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 131

mailto:peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee     18 January 2024  

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr John Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for 
Housing)  
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Campbell (Head of Housing), Peter Maddock 
(Head of Finance) 
 

Key Decision: 
 
 

No 

 

 
 

Ermine Street Housing - Additional Growth  

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report recommends that an investment fund of £20 million be made available 
to the Council-owned company South Cambs Limited trading as Ermine Street 
Housing (ESH). 

2. This will enable ESH to borrow further funds to take advantage of new investment 
opportunities as they arise and to purchase homes for single homeless people in 
the district using Government Homeless Reduction grants to cover the modelling 
viability gap for such purchases.  
 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviews and 
comments upon the following points to be considered by the Cabinet. 

 
a. To allow Ermine Street Housing (ESH) additional borrowing from the 

Council of up to £20 million to take advantage of new investment 
opportunities and, where conditions allow, consider an interest rate 
of 1% above base rate to be reviewed annually.  

 
b. To allow ESH to purchase single person properties for homeless 

people to prevent the use of expensive temporary accommodation, 
using the interest rate applying to ESH (currently 4.25%). This rate 
recognises the initiative as a ‘spend to save’ investment, providing 
savings to homelessness budgets.  

 
c. To allow the Head of Housing, in consultation with the Lead Cabinet 

Member for Housing, to authorise individual purchases (and 

 

Page 133

Agenda Item 8



therefore borrowing) up to the value o
[...]


Is the issue strategic and 

significant? 

Will scrutiny of the issue add 

value to the Council’s overall 

performance? 

Is it likely to lead to effective 

outcomes? 

Will this scrutiny activity duplicate 

any other work? 

Is the issue of community 

concern? 

Are there adequate resources 

available to support scrutiny 

activity on the issue? 

Is the scrutiny activity timely? 

 

HIGH PRIORITY  

Include in Work Programme 

 

Low Priority 

Consider including in 

Work Programme 

 

 

Leave Out 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

NO 

Page 153



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Draft 2024-25 Business Plan Action Plan
	Appendix A - 24-25 Working Draft BP (Scrutiny)

	6 Detailed Directorate Draft Budgets 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - Chief Executive
	Appendix 2 - Climate, Env & Waste
	Appendix 3 - Finance
	Appendix 4 - Housing
	Appendix 5 - Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 6 - Planning
	Appendix 7 - Transformation

	7 General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix A - Cabinet 7 November 2023
	Appendix B - Cabinet 7 November 2023
	Appendix C - Report to Full Council

	8 Ermine Street Housing - Additional Growth
	9 Work Programme
	Cabinet Forward Plan - Jan 2024
	Scrutiny prioritisation tool




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Graham Cone – Chair 
  Councillor Stephen Drew – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Tom Bygott 

 Sue Ellington Sally Ann Hart 

 James Hobro Helene Leeming 

 Judith Rippeth Richard Stobart 

 Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Anne Ainsworth (Chief Operating Officer), Atef Sayed (Operations and 

Asset Manager), Philip Bird (Corporate Programme Manager), Peter 
Campbell (Head of Housing), Aaron Clarke (Democratic Services Technical 
Officer), Helen Cornwell (HR Service Manager), Bode Esan (Head of 
Climate, Environment & Waste), Farzana Ahmed (Chief Accountant), David 
Hill (Accountant), Stephen Kelly (Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development), Kevin Ledger (Senior Policy and Performance Officer), Peter 
Maddock (Head of Finance), Jeff Membery (Head of Transformation, HR 
and Corporate Services), John Murphy (Monitoring Officer), Michael 
Parsons (Waste Operations Manager), Ian Senior (Scrutiny and 
Governance Adviser), Alex Snelling-Day (Policy, Climate and Environment 
Team Manager), Katherine Southwood (Business Support Projects Team 
Leader), Pippa Turvey (Democratic Services Team Leader), Duncan Vessey 
(Head of Ermine Street Housing) and Liz Watts (Chief Executive) 

 
Councillors Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council) and Heather Williams (Leader of the 
Opposition) were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Councillors Henry Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for the Environment),  John Batchelor 
(Lead Cabinet Member for Housing), Libby Earle (Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
member),  Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for Communities), Dr Tumi Hawkins (Lead 
Cabinet Member for Planning)and Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader) were in attendance 
remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillors Dr. Martin Cahn and John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) 

sent apologies. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor James Hobro declared an interest as a non-Executive Director of Ermine Street 

Housing and withdrew from the Chamber during consideration of Item 8 (Ermine Street 
Housing – Additional Growth)’ 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart declared an interest as a Director of both the South 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 18 January 2024 

Cambridgeshire Investment Partnership LLP and South Cambridgeshire Projects LLP. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct records, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 16 November 2023 subject to the following: 
 
Minute 5 – 2023-24 Quarter 2 Performance report 
With reference to that part relating to Business Plan Objective 6c (Creating areas where 
people feel safe and communities thrive), the second sentence should say, “A suggestion 
was made that it would be useful to work with primary and secondary schools in an effort 
to identify mental health issues early on and before any formal referral process.” 
 
With reference to Minute 6 (Health and Wellbeing Strategy) and Minute 7 (Bids and 
Savings – digital phone lines), the Scrutiny and Governance Adviser undertook to follow 
up on community transport and the continued functionality of ‘red button alarm systems’ 
and inform Committee members accordingly. 

  
4. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions. 

  
5. Draft 2024-25 Business Plan Action Plan 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed the draft Business Plan Action Plan for 

2024-25 which reflected work that had been ongoing throughout 2023-24, the continuing 
evolution of Council priorities, and planned works coming forward from service areas.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee recognised the importance of engaging with 
partner organisations (such as the Federation of Small Businesses) and Central 
Government.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee welcomed an assurance from the Leader of the 
Council controls would be put in place to prevent space at South Cambridgeshire Hall 
from being rented out to businesses that could cause reputational harm to South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
Having received responses to questions posed by Committee members, the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee commended the draft Business Plan Action Plan to Cabinet together 
with the following additional recommendations. 
 
Recommendation 1 
That Cabinet agrees that the Business Plan Action Plan should emphasise the need to 
train and recruit more child-minders in order to help parents back into work. 
 
Recommendation 2 
That Cabinet agrees that the Business Plan Action Plan should encourage efforts, 
especially in new communities, to recruit more foster carers, and explore options for 
enabling its own council house tenants wishing to do so to foster additional children. 
 
Recommendation 3 
That Cabinet agrees that the Business Plan Action Plan should refer to ‘Cambourne 25’. 
 
Recommendation 4 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 18 January 2024 

That Cabinet agrees that the Business Plan Action Plan should be reviewed for 
accessibility and readability from time to time. 
 
Recommendation 5 
That Cabinet considers the recruitment by South Cambridgeshire District Council of an 
Arts and Culture Officer to work in new communities and elsewhere in the District and to 
help secure funding from the Cambridge and Peterborough Combined Authority.   

  
6. Detailed Directorate Draft Budgets 2024/25 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed the detailed General Fund budget packs 

for each of the Council’s service areas.  
 
In response to a question prompted by paragraph 13 of the report, the Head of Finance 
explained how the allocation of service charges had been simplified.  
 
The Head of Finance noted a comment that an overview of the budgets as a whole would 
be helpful in identifying the Council’s overall expenditure on things like performance 
development and youth engagement. 
 
In response to an observation that there was a significant difference between estimates 
and actuals for food safety & water quality and health and safety at work, the Head of 
Climate, Environment and Waste said that the demand-led nature of such services made 
accurate prediction impossible. The Head of Finance reiterated that that the simplified 
method of presenting the allocation of service charges meant that more detailed data, 
though available, was not shown in the information included in the appendices to the 
report, for example in relation to licensing. 
 
Responding to a specific remark about the importance of data collection regarding zero-
carbon communities, the Leader of the Council referred to the recent Peer Review’s praise 
for how the Council used data and reminded the Committee about the proposed new data 
team. The Chief Executive invited Members to suggest areas in which more detailed data 
could add value.  
 
Following further discussion and having received responses to questions asked by 
Committee members and reviewed the draft budgets at appendices 1 to 7 of the report, 
the Scrutiny and Overview Committee commended the detailed directorate draft budgets 
to Cabinet. 

  
7. General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed the first draft of the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) which had previously been considered by Cabinet on 7 
November 2023 and Full Council on 30 November 2023.  
 
In response to a request for clarification, the Head of Finance summarised the likely 
implications of the Fair Funding Review expected in 2026-27. He undertook to reword the 
text in paragraphs 41 and 44 of the report to Full Council on 30 November 2023.  
 
The Head of Finance noted concern over proposed amendments to paragraphs 13 and 22 
of the draft MTFS 2024-29 and agrees to discuss the rationale with Councillor Heather 
Williams outside the meeting. 
 
Replying to a general comment about budget setting, the Leader of the Council welcomed 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 18 January 2024 

recognition by the recent Peer Review of the robustness of the Council’s investment 
strategy and its overall state of financial stability. The Chief Executive added that, instead 
of avoiding difficult financial decisions at this stage, the Council had already started to 
explore measures that would help to address the enormous challenges that would face 
local authorities such as South Cambridgeshire District Council in 2026-27 and beyond. 
 
Responding to the Vice-Chair, the Leader of the Council reiterated that the Council was in 
a healthy financial position and stated that every effort would be made to ensure that the 
service to residents in 2026-27 would be no less favourable than it was currently.  
 
Having been reassured by responses to questions asked by Committee members, the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee commended by affirmation to Cabinet the draft MTFS 
subject to updated information which would become available through the budget process. 

  
8. Ermine Street Housing - Additional Growth 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed a report seeking an increased investment 

from South Cambridgeshire District Council of £20 million to enable Ermine Street 
Housing to borrow further funds to take advantage of new investment opportunities as 
they arise. Such funding would also allow Ermine Street Housing to buy homes for single 
homeless people in South Cambridgeshire.  
 
The Committee established that about £500,000 of this funding would come from 
Government Homeless Reduction grants to cover the modelling viability gap in acquiring 
homes for single homeless people in South Cambridgeshire. The Head of Housing said 
that the Council would seek to borrow the remaining £19.5 million from one or more 
sources at the most favourable rate of interest and then lend it to Ermine Street Housing 
either as a single sum or in tranches. Potential lenders included the Public Works Loan 
Board and those listed in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. The Vice-Chair 
raised the possibility of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee revisiting the issue of where 
the Council will obtain the loan from prior to a final decision being made. The Chief 
Executive noted the distinction between the loan to Ermine Street, and how that loan 
would be funded by the Council and advised that scrutiny of the latter – the funding – 
would be dealt with through the Council’s treasury management strategy which would be 
presented to all members at Full Council on 22 February 2024.  
 
Responding to a question about risks, the Leader of the Council praised the robustness of 
Ermine Street Housing’s business case, referring to the increase In the value the 
Company since its establishment and to the significant oversight to which it was subject. 
The current additional growth proposal offered major opportunities such as the opportunity 
to address unmet demand. Liability for the debt would remain with Ermine Street Housing. 
Referring to the potential homeless acquisitions the Head of Ermine Street said that the 
Company only ever bought properties that had been the subject to full property surveys 
and were fully health and safety compliant. Those properties would be managed and 
looked after by Shire Homes. All other acquisitions are subject to the same surveys and 
health and safety compliance. The Head of Housing assured the Committee that all risks 
to the Council were reviewed on a regular basis. 
 
Following further associated discussion and having been reassured by the responses to 
questions asked by Committee members, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
commended to Cabinet by affirmation Ermine Street Housing’s request for additional 
funding.  

  
9. Work Programme 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 18 January 2024 

 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and noted the work programme attached 

to the agenda. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 

 

 


